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OROMOCTO FIRST NATION

MARCH 31,,2024

MANAGEMENT'S RBSPON$IISII,ITY FOR TIIR CONSOI,IT}ATED FINANCTAL STATEMENTS

The aecompanying consolidated financial statemsnts of Oromocto First Nation are the responsibilif of
management and have been approvecl b5r fliiegand Council.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian public

sector accounting standards prescribed fbr governments as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting Board

of the Chartered Profbssional Accountants Canada and as such incir"rde amounts that are the best estimates and

j udgernents of inanagement.

Managernent is responsibls for the integrity and crbjer:tivity of these statemenls and for implernenting and

maintaining a system of intetnal controls to provide reasonable assurance that reliable finbncial inlbrnation is

produced.

The Council is responsible for ensuring that rnanagement fulfills its respottsibilities for financial repr:rting and

internal control a:rd is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financjal statements.

The Council meets periodically with management, as well as extental auditors, to discuss internal controls over
the I'rnaircial repo:ling process) auditing ruatters and linancial repr:r{ing issues, to satisfu themselves that each

party is properly discharging their r:esponsibilities, and to review the consolidated financial statements and the

external auciitor's repclrt.

The external auditors,'feed Saunders Doyle, conduct arr independent examination, in accordance ivith Canadian

auditing standards, and express t'heir opinion on the consolidated finansial statements. lllhe zruclitor's have full and

free access to financial mailagement of Oromocto First Nation anct meet when required.

Chief

Councilor

Coun0ilor

Councilor

Councilor

Councilor

Date
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' RBPORT

To the Chief and Band Councilors of Oromocto First Nation

QualiJied Opinion

We have audited the accomparrying consolidated financial statements of Oromocto Fkst Nation, which comprise the

consolidated statement ofl financial position as at March 3l, 2A24, and the consolidated statements of operations, changes in

net debt and cash flows, and schedules for the year then ended, and a suminary ofsignificant accounting policies and other

explan atory infonnation.

in our opinion, except fbr the possible ellbcts of the matter described in the Basis for Qualifieci Opinion section of the report,

the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the fir:ancial position of Oromocto First Nation as

at March 31,2A24, and the results of its operations and its cash flor.vs for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian

public sector accounting stancla ds.

B as is .for Qu a ly'i e d 0p ini.o n

The consolidated financial stateinents include the controlled business enterprise of Welamukotok Wellness, of which we were

not able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence over the existence of rnaterial amounts recorded, or completeness of
any material amounts that may nol be recorded, in the aocounts of the enterprise. Amounts recorded for this enterprise and

included in the consolidated financial statements a"r:e $573,586 of revenues, $554,575 of expenses, $330,535 oicost of sales,

$43,860 of cash on hand and $136,290 of inventory. We were unable to determine rvhether any adjristr:rents might be

necessary to consolidated revenues over expenditures, net debt, accutnulated surplus or cash flows based oli the limited
support we received foy this enterprise. Our audit opinion on the consolidated financial statements fcrr the year ended Marclt

31,2A24 was modified accordingly because of the possible efTects of this lack of evidence.

We conductecl our aridit in accordance with Ca.nadian generaily accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those

standards are frrther described in tire Auditor's .esponsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of oui: repo$.
'!Ve are independent of Oromoctr: First Nation in accordance with the ethical recprirements that ale relevant to our audit of the

financial staiements in Canada, and we have fulfillecl our other ethicai responsibilities in accordance with those requirements.

We beiieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient arrd appropriate to provide a basis fbr our opinion

Responsibilities af Management and Those Charged with Gavernance for the Financial Stalentents

Management is responsible for ths preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated tjnancial statements in accordanse

with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as rnanagement detennines is necessary to

enable the preparation of financial stater::ents that are fi'ee from material tnisstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Oromocto First Nation's ability to continue

as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate *re Societlr or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but

to do so.

'lhose charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the First Natiou's financial reporling process.

1
L
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A udi to r's Respon s ibility

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assu.rance about whether tire financial statements as a whoie are free from material
misstatement, whelher due to fi'aud or errol, and to issue an auditor"s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable
assurallce is a high level ofassurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generaily
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatemsnts can arise fi"om &aud
or error and are considered material i{ individual}y or in the aggregafe, they could reasonabiy be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted audiling standards, lve exercise professioiraljudgment and maintain professional skepticism
throughout the audit. We also:

r ldenti& and assess the risks of:material misstatement of the financial statements, i.vhether due to &aud or er:ror, clesign

and perform audil procedrues r"esponsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence tirat is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for oul opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement i:esulling fi'om ltaud is higher than for
one resulting tom effor, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the

override of internal control.

Oru responsibiliry is to express an opinion on tirese consolidated {inancial staternents based on our audit. We conducted

our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require drat we comply
with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to r:btain reasonable assurance about whether the corrsolidated

financial statements are 1i'ee fi'om material misstatement.

r Obtain an understanding of interaal control relevant to the audit in orcler to design audit prr:cedrires that are appropriate

in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressiug an opinion on the effectiveness of the Oromocto First
Natisn's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness ofaccounting estimates and related
disclosrues made by managernent.

Conclude on the appropriateness ofmanagement's use of the going concelr basis of accounting and, based om the audit
evidence obiained, wlrether a material uncertainty exists related lo events ol conditions that may cast significant doubt

on the Society's ability to continue as a going consem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial staternents or, ifsuch disclosures are

inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date ofour
audilor's report. However, firture events or conditions may cause flre Organization to cease to continue as a going
concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure an{i content of the financial statements, irrcluding the disclosures, and

whether the financial statements reprcsent the undcrlying transactions and cvents in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

We communicate with those charged with govemance regarding, among other malters, the planned scope and timirg of the
audit and sigirificant audit findings, including any significanl deficiencies in internal control that we identifu during our
audit.

a

a

-{ti S"'*** T*y*-
Fredericton, New Brunswick
November 4,2A24 CHARTERED PROFESSiONAL ACCOIINT'ANTS
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OROMOC?O tr'IRST NATION

CONSOTIDATED STATEMANT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

A8 A? MARCH 31,2024

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash (note 4)
Accounts receivable (note 5)
Due tiom government and government organieations (note 6)
Inventory (note 8)
Restricted cash - Funtis held in trust (note 7)

LIAI}ILITIAS

Accounls payable (note 9)
Def"ered revenue (note 13)
Due to gcvernment and government organizations (nofe l0)
Land claim (note 2l)
Long-term debi {note 12)

NET ASSATS 0)EBr)

NON-FINANCIAI, AS$ETS

Tangible capital assets (note I l)

ACCUMULATAD SIJRPLUS

On Behalf Of The

Chief

2024

$ 1,554,1 12

547,774
3,624,848

426,324
561.61 1

6.714.665

2823

$ 3,111,071
247,477

4"467,6CI5
453,222
s44,718

8.823"693

1,526,147
1,922,499
2,731,337

Iq 5?lLrtrp^

, rno 76{
9"800.229

(3"08s.s64)

49{1,050
3,4A4,218
2,497,797

19,521
4^299"315

10,3 18.961

("1.49s.268)

r5?181?B

sr2J32l64

Jl-585-Ag6

$12JS2JI3
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OROMOCTO TIRST NATIO}q

CONSOLII)ATED STATMMNNT OF CHANGES IN NET DEBT

AS AT MARCI{ 31,2024

2024

Excess (Deficiency) Of Revenue Over Expenditures

Acquisition of tarigible capital assets

Amortization of tangible capital assets

Decrcase (Increase) In Net Debt

NetAssets (Debt) - Beginning Of Year

Net Assets (Deb$ - End Of Year

$ 42"746

{2,825,946}
{ r.192.904)
{,r.$3"442}

$,59A,296)

{i.49s.268)

sffisg$64)

2823

${LS6a0:9)

(980,313)
1"199.64i

219.328

(1,542,75r)

147 "483

$(1-495.268)

teftd saunders
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OROII{OCTO FIRST NATION

CONSOLIDATNN STATSMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR lNE YEAR IINDIID MARCII 3I,2024

2023

Revenue
lndigenous Services Canada (note 14)

Department of Fisheries and Oceans Canacla

RetaiI Sales (Economic Development)
Province of Ner.v Brunswick
Canada Morfgage and l-Iousing Corporation
0tirer

ExpentNitures
Generai Adrninistration
Fducation
Social Developn:ent
Social Housing
Health
Iiisheries
Capital
Child and Farnily Services
Forestry
Economic Developrnent

Excess (lJeficiency) of Revenue Over
Bxpenditures For The Year

Accumulated Surplus - Beginning of Year

Accumuiated Surplus - End af Year

$ i6,634,850
670,878

27,445,678
1,341,518

256,779
I'l:t,A 616

2024

$ 13,780,561
257,544

27,182,964
735,262

54,652
1 8s? Os{l

48.034.319 43.864.429

4,4943?3
2,300,371)
1,694,7321

781,222
1,331 ,416

944372
659,918

8,981 ,625
11.3,274

26.734.379
4'7 qq1 573

6,321,298
2,4&4,498

7A8,192
729,079

1,241,642
876,127
750,848

7 ,161,268
t87,073

2s.266.088
4\'n61fiR

+/, l4tJ

r? 08q R] I

(1,862,079)

r 3-q51 -897

$_12-J32l54 s."12-099.8-1-&

6
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OROMOCTO FIRST NATION

CONSOLIDATED STATNMENT OF CASH FLOWS

F'OR THE YEAR NNDAD MARCII 3',2024

Cash Provided By (Required For):

Operating Activities
Excess (Deficiency) of revenue over

expenditures for the year
Item not affecting cash

t-\mortization

Change in non-cash operating working capital (note 15)

Investing Activities
Acquisition of tangible capital assets

Financing Activities
Proceeds on long-term debt
Repayment of long-term rlebt

Decrease In Cash During The Year

Cash Position At Beginning Of Year

Cash Position At End 0f Year

Cash consists of:

Cash
Restricted cash - Funds held in kust

2024

g 42,746

1 tq2.q04
l,?35,65A

248.780

1.484.430

rlgR 550\

(1e8.s50)

(i,540,066)

3.655.789

$2JJ1JE.

2023

$(1,862,079)

I lqq 641

(662,438)

r 10? r00

444.762

i60,400
(),?.5 951\

r{i6 553)

(606,1 04)

4.261.893

$l-655J89

(2.82s.946) (980.3 r 3)

$ 1,554,112
56i.611

$ 3,1 I 1,071
544.71,8

7
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OROMOCTO FIRST NATION

NOTES TO CONSOLII}ATtr} ITINANCIAL f;TATNMNNTS

FON TflE YEAR ENDRD MARCH 3L,2824

L. Description Of trntify

The Oromocto First Nation operates a F'irst Nation's Band in Oromocto, New Brunswick for the benefit of its
mernbers.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

&esis elAsaesrlitg

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadiarr public s€ctor accounting
standards fcr governments as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting Boarcl of the Canadian Institute
r:f Chartered Professional Accountants,

8ep-oJlug Bslily

The Orclrnocto First Nation repoding entity includes the Oromocto First Nation government ar:rd ali related
entities tliat are cottrolled by the F'irst Nation.

Plinsiples of Consoiidation

All entities are fully consoliclated on a line-by-line basis eKcept for the commercial enterprises which meet the
definition of government businass enterprise, whicir are includecl in the Consolidated Financial Stateilents on

a modified equity basis. Inter-organizational balances and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the following progt'ams

General Administration,.Hdrication, $ocial l)evelopment, Social Hor"rsing, Health, Fisheries,
Capital, Child & Family Services, Forestry and Economic Development

Asset Classification

Assets are classified as either finar:cial or non-financial. Financial assets are assets that could be used tcr

discharge existing liabilities or finance future operaticns. Non-financiai assets are acquired, conskucted or
developed assets that do not provide resources to discharge existing liabilities but are employed to deliver
goverument services, may be consumed in nonnal operations and are not for resale. Non-financial assets

include tangible capital assets and prepaid expenses.

es$

Cash inoiudes cash on hand and balances with banks net of bank overdraft.

I
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OROMOCTO TIRST NATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATNT' TINANCIAL STATEMENTS

r.OR THE YE.{R ENDAT} KIAIICH 3I,2024

2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Accounts l{eceivable

Accounts receivable consists of trade receiv*bles, loans and advances, and federal and provincial gr:vernment

funding. An allowance for bad rlebts has been calculaled, through discussions rvith managemeilt, assessment

of the other circumstances influencing the collectabilify of amounts, and using historical loss experience.

Amounts deemed uncollectable are written off and deducted {ir:nr the oarrying value of the receivable'

Amounts subsequently recovereci frorn accounts previously wlitten off are credited to the allowance account

in the period of recovery.

Inventory

Inventories are stated at the lo$,er of cost and net realizable value. Cost includss the costs ta prirchase, and

other costs directly attributable to the inventories. Cost is determined using the first in, first out method' Net
realizable value represents the amount that may be realized from lhe sale of an inr,'entory item under normal

business conditions. When inventories are sold, the carrying amount of those itivenlories are recognir".ed as an

expense in the period in which the related rcvenue is recognized. The amount of any writedown of
inventories to net realizable value and all losses ofinventories shall he recognized as a:r expense in the period

the loss or writeciown occurs. The amount of reversal of any lvritedowns, arisiltg from an increase iu net

realizable value, shnll be recognized as a reductiori in the amount r:f inventories recognized as an expense in

the period in which the reversal occurs.

Tairgibie Capital Assets

'Iangible capital assets include acqLrired, built, developed and improverl tangible capital asset$, whose useful

lifb extends treyond one year and which are intended to be used on an ongoing basis for producing goods or

delivering services.

Tangible capital a$sets are reported at net book value. Contributions received to assist in the acquisition of

talrgible capital assets are reported as deferrecl revenue and amodized to ittcome at the same rate as the related

asset.

Certail assets which have historical or crrltural value, including rvorks of art, historical documents and

historical and cuitural artifacts, arc not recognized as tangible capital assets. Assets under conslruction are

not arnoftized until the asset is avaiiable to be put into service.

Amr:rtizafion is providecl annuaily, at rales calculated lo write-off the assets over their estirnated useful iives

on a straight line basis as follows:

25 years
5 - l0 years
3 years
3 years
5 - 12.5 years

Buildings and improvements
Equipment, fishing vessels, docks and signs
Cornputer equipment
Vehicles, computer equipment and dive gear

Gas bar, paving and other

Ip the year of acquisition, 50% of the normal amortization is recorded. Arnortization of projects in progress

does not commence until completion of the projects.

I
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OROMOCTO FIRST NATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THS YEAR ENDED MARCH 3',2424

2" Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Employee Future Beneflts

Provision is made for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, sick leave, annual
vacation leave, and defined contributions to employee benefit plans when it is probable that seftiement will be
required and they are capable of being measured reliably.

Net Debt

The First Nation's financial statements are presented so as to highlight net debt as the measurement of
financial position. The net debt of the First Nation is determined by its liabilities less its financial assets. Net
debt is comprised of two components, noir-financial assets and accumlrlated surplus.

Revenue Recognitiou

Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occurred that gave rise to the
revenues. All revenues are rccorded on an accrual basis, except when the accruals cantiot be determined lvith
a reasonable degree of certainty or when their estimation is irnpractical.

Government transfers are recognized as revenues rryhen the transfer is authorized and eligibility criteria are

met, except to the extent that transfer stipulations give rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a
liabilify. Transfer revenue is recognized in the statement of operations as the stipulation liabilities are settled.

Conlributions fi'oin other sources are deferred when restrictions are placed on their use by a contributor, and

are recognized as revenue when used for the specific purpose.

Revenue related to fees or services received in advance of the fte being earned or the service is per{ormeci is

deferred and recognized when tle fee is earned or service performed,

Income Tlaxes

First Nations ale not subject to income tax. Accordingly, no provision has been recorded for income taxes.

Use of Estimates

In preparing the financial statements for the govemment of Oromocto lrirst Nation, marlagement is required to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the repoiled amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reporled amounts of revenue and

expenses during the year. Actual results could cliffer fi'om those estimates.

Significant estimates pertaining to these financial statements include the following:

o deterynination of amortization rates and residual values of tangible capital assets

r determination of asset retirement obligations

l0
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OROMOCTO FIRST NATION

NOT.rS TO CONSOLIDATBI} FINANCIAL STATEMANTS

FOR TIIE YEAR BNDED MARCI{ 3t,2024

2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial Instnunents

Financial instruments are recorded at fbir value when acquired or issued. In subsequent periods, financial
assets with actively lraded markets are reported at fair vaiue, with any unrealized gains and losses repoiled in
income. All other financial instruments are repo:ted at amortizecl cost, and tested for irnpairment at each

reporting date. Transaction costs on the acquisition, sale, or issue of financial instruments are expensed when
incurred.

3. Financial Instruments

The First Nation is exposed to varioris risks through its finaircial instruments and has a comprehensive risk
management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks" The following analysis provides

infornration about the First Natiorr's risk exposlire and concentration as of March 31,2tj24.

Liquiditv risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty i:r meeting obligations associated with
financial liabilities. The First Nation is exposed to this risk rnainly in respect of its payment of flinds for long-
term debt, accounts payable, and government remittances payable.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that tire value of a fiirancial instrument rnight be adversely affected by a change in
the interest rates. ln seeking to minimize the risks fiom interest rate fluctuations, the compauy manages

eKposure through its normal operating and financing activities. The First Nation is exposed to interest t'ate

risk primarily through its long*term debt and liabilities to governmer"rt (Canada Revetrue Agency).

feed saund*rs
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OROMOCTC' FIRST NATION

NOTES TO CONSOLTDATNI) IIINANCIAL STATEMNNTS

r.OR T}T& YEAR ANDED S{ARCH 3I,2824

4. Cash
Cash is comprised of the following:

Externally restrictetl
Trust finris held by federal government
CMI"IC Reserve funcls

Unrestricted
Operating

Total Cash

5. Accounts Receivable

Other Receivables

Wolastoqey Tribal Council
Other

6.I)ue From Government and Government Organizatinns

lndigeirous Services Canada - 2A2r2A22
Indigenous Services Canada - 2022-2023
Indigenons Services Canada - 7An-2Q24
Indigenous Services Canada - Child & Family Services Recovery
Province of Ne'"v Brunswick
Deparlment of Fisheries and Oceans Canada

2824

$ 10,660
550.9s 1

561,61 I

2023

$ 10,000

.534.718
544,778

1.554.r 12

$*?._t_11J23

Mt

$; 189,503
3s8.267

$ 454,403
670,000
991,445
4'16,&79

955,299
130"862

t 111 n7 I

$_3-655J89

2023

$ i09,255
137.822

$ 766,528
1,902,249

1,019,'lo8
745,671

34.089

9, \47'770 X 247 A77

2424 2423

$ls24J4g $3467.60:

17
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OROMOCTO FIRST NATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR TIIE YEAR ENIED MARCI{ 31,2024

?. Restricted Cash - Trust Funds I{eld by Federal Government And CMHC Reserve Funds

Trust fund accounts for the use and benefit of Oromocto First Nation arise fiom monies derived frorn capital

or re\renue sources as outlined in Section 51 of the Indian Act. These funds are held in trust in the

Consolidatecl Revenue Fund of the Government of Canada. The management of these funds is primarily
governed by Sections 62 to 69 of the Indian Act. CMHC reserve funds arc those held specifically for repairs

on houses witlin the CMHC program.

2023
Total

$ 8,369
1,631

534.718
$__144J.1_&

i6^893
i 6.893

2024
Total

$ 8,369
1,63 I

551.611
$ 56i.611

2023

Additions Withdrawals

Revenue
Capital
CMHC Reserye unds
Fund Totai

8. Inventory

OFN Fuels
Welamukotok Welh:ess

9. Aecounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

Trade payables
Other accrued liabilities

Tolal accounts payable

L0,Due to Government and Government Organizations

Canada Revenue Agency - Payroii remittances
Canada Revenue Ageircy * Harmoniz.ecl sales tax payable

Province of New Brunswick

2024

$ 290,034
fi6.294g e?.6114

8 328,262
124"96A

fi 453.222

2824

$ 695,186
830.921

slJ2gJlz

2,024

fi 1,77V,652
1t2,845
345.840

2023

$ 22,505
475.545

s 4qR 050

2t23

$ 1,753,997
95,895

647.945

s 223jj37 $ 2.4e7.7e7

teed saundsrs
dnyl*
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NOTES'I'O CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL sTA'TNMSNTS
FOR THI YtrAR CNDSN IITARCH 3I. 2O?4

t1|:!

L':

U
'${

so
q.r *
H-i{

{4

{$

lL Trngiblc Cnpit{l Assets

'l fingtble u*prlal Asset$
Conunercial land $
Conrmereialbuilding* $
Subdivisior /Residentitl i $
Fisbingveseels S

Vehicles $
Furnihre andfixtures $
comprterequipment $
Other $

Balaoce Additions Disposals of Assets Balance

Nct Book Vrrluc

Balsice A$orii?stion Write-offs & Balance 'tal*l?,024 Total 2023

$ $ $
45,000 $

5,48t,56?
15,755,78?
2,612,66s
| )t\t 'rn)
4$,246
181t3J

I nR! 10t

$ $ $ 45.000
5,481"56?

I $.414,514
2,?60,909
t,270312

416,206
I 8l 

"?35
1^088-1 95

2,658;i32
r48J4{

I 4,970

2,778,t28
6,1 I 5,90?
2,3'?6,263
1,075,5 I 0

200,3?1
164,336
445 4*7

192.428
730,616

t47,242
6r 

"810
10,768

I 1,83?
38-202

2.971,356
6,846,523
a <12 <no

1,1 3?,320
211,139
176,1?:
523-68S

$$

'$
i
$
$

b
s

{5,000 $ 45,000
2,510?211 2,782,639

11,567,991 9,639,8?5
?37,C00 236"398
8?,892 125.732

205'067 215_835

s,062 16.899
564.506 (t6)-7AF'

Iot:il $ ?d.?81-892 $ 2.8?5_946 $ s $ 29.607.837 $ri.t96.806 $ l.t9?,903 $ - s 14.389.?0s:*:*.-.w s t$,218.t?8 $ l3.s8s-086
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OROMOCTO FIRST NATION

NOTES TO CONSOLTDATED TINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDEI} MARCI{ 3I,2024

12. Long-Term Debt

Mortgage payable to Peace Flilis Trust in monthly installments
of $ 1 ,807 including interest at 5 "7ls6, due May 2025.

Mortgage payable to Peace Hills Trust in monthly installments
of $624 inciuding interest at4.15Ys, due June 2024.

Mortgage payable to Peace Ilills Trust in monthly installments
of $771 including intercst at 4.15Yo, dveMay 2A24.

Mortgage payable to CMHC in monthly installments of $1,076
including interest at3.74Yo, due June 2028.

Mortgage payable to CMHC in monthly instalhnents of $565
including interest at3.IAYI, due December 2027.

Mortgage payable to Peace Flills Trust in monthly installments
of $3,900 including interest at3.95aA, due Septembar 2026.

Mortgage payable to Peace Hills Trust in monthly instalhnents
of $2,905 including interest at3.950/o, due February 2025.

Mortgage payable to CMHC in mcnthly installmenfs of $i,372
including interest at3.74Yo, due.Iune 2028.

Mortgage payable to Peace Hills Trust in monthly installments
of $16,400 inclucling interest at PHT prime *170, due December 2024

Financing agreement with Taylor Petrcleum in the amount of
$160,400 at4.5o/o over 3 years due March 2025.

Mortgage payable to CMHC in monthly installments of $1,641
including interest at 1.89a/o, due November 2024.

Annuai principal repayments due over the next five years are as fbllows:

2824 2923

g 25,253 $ 44,973

35,297 41,2I8

43,A39 50,388

98,440 97,762

46,485 51,450

408,601 439,160

504,788 519,390

116,819 128,553

2,619,434 2,679,434

25, 108 103,493

187.501

$3J00J65

2A3^494

$ 4.299.31s

$ 3,493,556
aa /4a
o-t ^zlj J

376"794
55, I 54

'Lll,B26

te*d $fiundtrr$
dnylm

l"{:'.: |: ,|., .|:|.|:

fisc0untents
& adviscrE
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OROMOCTO FIRST NATION

NOTAS TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATAMENTS

FOR TIIE YnAR ENDET) MARCII 31,2024

13. Deferred revenue 2824

Other fundiirg
ISC funding

s-
1.922.499

2423

$ 40,540
2.963"738

Total Defered revenue

14. Reconciliation of Iudigenous Services Canada (ISC) Funding

Funding per ISC confirmation

Add: 2A22123 Defemed revenuo balance
Less: 2023 124 Deferred revenue balance
Add:2023124 Child and Family Services Recovery
Less:2A22123 Child and Family Services Recovery
Add: ISC Adjustmerrt

Total ISC Frurding per consolidated financial statements

gJpu&g $ ru942:8

s 16,054,273

2,963,738
(1,922,499)

416,&79
(1,019,108)

141 567

$_16,634,959

i6

teed saunders ,, dcc0ur'!tants
fiOyl* & advisors



ORO&IOCTO ITIRST NATIO}{

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATND FINANCIAL STATtrMNNTS

FOR THS YEAR BNOEN MARCI{ 3I,2024

15. Changes In Non-Cash Operating Working Capital

Accounts receivable
Due from government and governmenl organizations
Inventory
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Def'erred revenue
Due to govemmsnt and govemment organieations

tr6. Hxpenses by Object

The fuliowing is a sulrrrualy of expenses by object:

$alaries and wages
'fnition
Prof'essional services
Supplies and services
Interest and bank charges
Travel and training
Insurance
Telephone and ulilities
Repairs anct maintenance
Social assistance and assisted living
fias bar
Lounge
Other
Amortization

2&24

s (300,693)
842,757
26,898

1,028,057
( I ,081 ,779)

(266.460)

q ?4R ?RO

2824

2*73

* 172,474
(2,374,425)

(26,100)
77,660

2,619,913
644,27&

$:ugru

2923

8 5,47A,552
1,592,694

596,556
950,046
426,493
429,486
376,685
rt5,7?5
182,852

1,(141,264
L4,244,844
15,620,195
9,151,690
1.t92.904

$ 6,179,103
1,942,282

411,678
&86,793
329,436

1,439,739
327,485
145,795
122,736
663,595

10,496,797
13,798,671
7,782,757
r.199.641

$l:J:_!lll $45J26J_-0$

teed snunders
dnyle

:): :

ac{.*$*tentg
& advisars

l7



OROMOCTO TIRST NATION

NOTES TO CONSOLII}ATAD FINAN CIAtr, STATSMNT'{TS

FOR. TIIS YAAR ENI}AD MARCH 3I,2924

0perating Capital

17. Governmcnt Transfers

Federal government transfers :

Indigenaus Services Canada
Canada Mortgage and HoLrsing Corporation
Departrnent of Fisheries
Total

Provincial government transfers

Irederal gnverrment transfers :

Indigenous Services Canada
Canada Mortgage and Housing Coriroration
Deparlment of Fisheries
T'otal

Provincial government transfers

$ 16,634,850 $
256,779
670 87R

2$24
'latal

$ 16,634,850
256,779
620 R78

t7 
"512,5071141 srR

2$23
Total

$ 13,780,561
54,652

25',1,540

14,492,753
'7:t\ 161

$-13,81S,025 $-----------:- - *. $:Ig-813$2I

17,512,547
r '141 518

Operating Capital

$ 13,780,561 $
54,652

2,57 540
14,A92,753

735-252

$ l4 R?R 01 5 b $::3&2._gSU

18. Butlgeted Figures

Budgeted llgures were not prepared fbr the year ended March 31, 7024. Therefore, they have not been

presented on the consolidated statement ofoperatians or the consolidated staleurent ofchanges in net debt.

19. Contingenties

Oromocto F'irst Nation has entered into contribution agreements witlt va.rious federal govemment departrnents"
Funcling received under these contribution agresments is subject to rcpaynent if the First Nation faiis to
comply rvith the terms and conditions of the agreements.

20. Economic Depenrlence

Oromocto First Nation receives a major pCI$ion of its revenue from Indigenous Services Canada and Health
Canada. "fhe nature and extent of this revenue is of such significance that the First Nation is econornically
dependent on this source ofreveuua.

21. Lsnd Cluim Liability

The amount consists of balances owing to eight fonner residents of the Oromocto First Nation, representing

their pro-rata portir:n of the proceeds of distribution of a land clairn settlement in 1989. To date, tire First
lt{ation has been unable to iocate or cantact thein.

18

teed saund*{s r.."rnrants
Cl0yle & advisors



OROMOCTO T'IRST NATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMANTS

FOR THE YSAR SM)$D MARCII 3T,2A24

22, Comparathe Figures

Some of the comparative figures have been reelassifisd to confomn to the current year's presentation.

19

teed saunders I jlibuniuiltu
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OROMOCTO FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED F'INANCIAL STATEMENTS

F'OR THE YEAR ENPED ]VIARCH 3I,2024

23. Segment Disclosule

'lire presentation by ssgment is based on the strme flccounting policies as deseribed in the summary of Significant Accounting Policies as clescribed in Note 2.

Thc segment results fur lhe period are as follou's:

Itrducnlion Hcaltlr Itrca nornic Developmcnt

2Q24 2Q2s2424

:ri,

(Jrt
ru od

y) {}o>

U

Housing/Capital

2024 2023

Rcvcnues
Federal Govemnrelt
Provincial Governntent

Tribsl Couttcil
Other Revenue

$ 2.375.571 $
413,527

?0?3

2,403,744 $

322,674

242'L 2023

1"329,947 $ 1,205,775 $

1 r 0,0?6

$

16"028 27,445,678 27,17r,405

$ 2,634,150 $ 1,19?,594

st+ 1 8.051

Total Rcvenues 2.789.098 2,726,414 1,440,023 1,221,803 27,445,678 27,17r,40s 2.634.1 84 r.2r5.645

Expenses

Salnrics ancl benefits

Amortizatior
0tlrer llxpenses

546,619

1.753.750

399,02?

?.085,472

700,829
53,88{t

576,',700

608,232
53,888

519"s23

286,898

719,704
434.538

482,157
673,873
3?3.896

1,?40,618.00

113,340
?4.880.421

1,590,9 i 9.86
r0J,320

23.5J8.289

Tofnl 0xpcrses 2.300.370 2.484.498 1,331.416 1,241,642 26,734,379 25.254.529 1.441.140 1.419-927

Annu:rl liurplus (llclicit) $ 48$,729 $i 241,916 $ 108,606 $ (1.t,839) $ 711'?98 $ 1'91.6'87? $ 1'1.t3,{l'15 S t264,282\

20



OROMOCTO FIRST }{ATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATAMENTS

FOR THE YEAR $NDED MARCFT 31,2024

Band Govcrnment

2A24 2023

Othcr

2Q24 2023

*:s

L,=

:{}EU$U*
mao

..--.
fir >!
LJ:

,ft

ul
*t

23, $egrnent Disclosure {continued)

Revenues

Fcderal Governrnent

Provincial Goventment

Tribal Couttcil

0ther Revenue

Social Scrviccs

2024 2023

$ 8,or 9,8 t6 $ 1,623,992 $ 1,008,289 $

810,055 172,836

213,"t19 162,455

248,997 7+7,6t3

$ 8,92?,968

509,271
?? onq

324,893
50,809

620,878 $

119,236

61?,365

25?,540 $

239,753

s33,199

Consolidrttcd'l'otnls

2024 2023

17,512,506 S

1,342,818

722,939
?8,456,055

14,492,753

735,262

487,348

28.537.1 06

9.47t.094 8.395.5 1B 2.896,763 2,091,193 I 1{? d1Q 1.030.492 48.034.3 i9 43-852"470Totnl Revcnucs

Dxpcnses

Salaries alld betrefits

Arnortization

Otlrer Expenses

1,428,336

9,248,0?3

1,7A2,219

6,167,242

2,029,2t8
87,143

?,373,956

2,525,056

89,15 I

3,?07,09 r

7 ,21 I,t7A
1, r92,904

-19,58?,500

1,77Q,023

1, r 99,64r
36,744,88s

478,652 462-412

218.828 2'.11,409

320,112 3L3-3?2

10.676.359 7.869.460 4.490.31? 6.321.298 1.017,591 1,063,194 47.99i.573 45-7t4.549'fotal Expcnses

:{nnunl Surplus (Defi cit) $ (1,205,266) $ s26,058 $ (1,St3,555) $ (4,?30,105) $ 339,888 $ {32,702) S 42.746 $ (1,862,079)
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RAYIEW ANGAGBMENT RSPORT

To the Cornmunity members of the Oromocto First Natir:n

We have revieweci the schedule of salaries, honoraria and travel paid to Chief arrd Council of Oromocto
First Nation for the year ended March 31,2A24. This schedule was prepared in accordance with the
instnrctions in the Indigurous Services Canada Year End Financiai Reporting Llandbook, 2A23-2024. Aur
review is made in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards fbr revie"uv engagements and,
accordingly, consisled primarily of ir.quiry, analytical p:ocedwas and discussion related to informaticn
supplied to us by management of rlre First Natior:-

A review daes not constitute an audil ancl, consequently, we do not express an auclit olrinion on this
schedule.

Ilased on our revier.v, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that this schedule has not
been prepared in all matedal respects, in accordance with the in*tructir:ns in the handbook described
above.

This schedulq which has not been, and was not intended to be, prepared in accordance with Canadian
generally accepted accounting principles, is solely fbr the information and use of members of Orornocto
First Nation and Indigerious Seruices Canada ftr the puryose of complying with the Indigenous Services
Canada Year End Financial Repcrting l{andbook, 20X-2A24. This schedule was not intended to be ancl
should not be used by anyone other than the specified users or for any other pnrpose.

4;'S*"*r.
Fredericton, New Brunswick
November 4,2:A24 CIIAIiT tlRED PROFES SIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
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OROMOCTO FIRST NATION

AUDITtr} SCTIEDULN OF RENUMERATION AND TRAYEL TOR ELECTtrI' OF 'ICIALS

FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED MARCII 37,2024
(Unaudited)

Elected

Chief Shelley Sabattis

Councillor Jason Buehanan

Councillor Andrew Levi

Councillor Ryan Atwin

Councilior Stefan Saulis

Councillor Alex Mallery

Councillor Allan Sabattis

Councillor Dymond Steveus

#of
Months*

1,2

1.,

12

14
LL

12

t2

T2

T7

Salarv Ilonoraria

$ 16,000

i6,000

16,000

16,000

i6,000

16,000

16,000

r 6.000

$::lz8sgg

Travel
I{,xnenses

9,134

3,500

900

3,936

287

424

8,600

4 )RO

$ 3 r.057

Total

$ 130,000

67,600

67,600

67,5AA

67,6A0

67,600

67,600

67 "680

s 60i ?00

$ 155,134

87,100

94,500

87,536

g3,gg7

94,020

92,200

87.880

s 762 257

$

*The nrimber of months during the tiscal year the individual was an elected or appointed official.

te*d seund*rs
dnyle
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